

Case No. 20-2686

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Third Circuit**

UNITED STATES,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DAVID DUNHAM, JR.,
Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA AT READING
DOCKET NO. 5:15-CR-602

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Shon Hopwood
Kyle Singhal
Ann Marie Hopwood
HOPWOOD & SINGHAL, PLLC
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 662-9559
shon@hopwoodsinghal.com

Counsel for Appellant David Dunham, Jr.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL INTEREST.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Dunham participates in EPA, IRS, and USDA Programs.....	7
1. The EPA’s RFS2 Program.....	8
2. The IRS Alternative Fuel Credit Program.....	10
3. The USDA Advanced Biofuel Payment Program.....	10
B. Holland & Knight Represents Dunham Despite An Obvious Conflict of Interest.....	11
1. Dunham retains Michael McAdams, a regulatory expert employed by Holland & Knight, to advise him.....	12
2. Following the government’s raid, Dunham retains Holland & Knight for personal criminal-defense representation.....	14
C. The government invites Dunham to attend proffer meetings despite the government’s awareness of an actual conflict between Holland & Knight’s interest in representing Dunham and Holland & Knight’s obligations to its employee McAdams.....	15
D. Dunham is indicted and goes to trial.....	20
E. Dunham is convicted and sentenced to 84 months of imprisonment.....	23

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....25

ARGUMENT.....28

STANDARD OF REVIEW ON APPEAL.....29

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING DUNHAM’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT ON ACCOUNT OF THE GOVERNMENT’S OUTRAGEOUS CONDUCT IN EXPLOITING A CONFLICT OF INTEREST THAT AFFLICTED DUNHAM’S COUNSEL.....30

A. Both the Supreme Court and this Court have recognized a Due Process Claim for Outrageous Prosecutorial Misconduct.....30

B. Dismissal of the indictment was warranted because the government was “objectively aware” of an actual conflict of interest afflicting Dunham’s counsel, the government exploited that conflict for its own benefit, and the government’s conduct adversely affected Dunham.....33

1. The government was “objectively aware” of a conflict of interest afflicting Dunham’s Counsel, John Brownlee.....37

a. An actual conflict of interest affected Dunham’s counsel, John Brownlee, at the time that Brownlee represented Dunham in this matter.....38

b. The government was aware of the conflict as early as the date on which it raided Dunham’s home and businesses, more than a year prior to the first of three proffer meetings.....42

2. The government “deliberately intruded” into Dunham’s attorney-client relationship when it invited Dunham to participate in three proffer meetings despite its objective awareness of the conflict.....44

3. The government’s conduct adversely affected Dunham because Dunham’s proffer statements led to the indictment against him and precluded Dunham from testifying contrary to the proffer statements at trial.....47

C. Alternatively, dismissal of the indictment was warranted because the government’s exploitation of an actual conflict of interest afflicting Dunham’s counsel undermined the fundamental fairness of Dunham’s prosecution.....49

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE GOVERNMENT ENGAGED IN OUTRAGEOUS MISCONDUCT BY EXPLOITING A CONFLICT OF INTEREST.....55

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING DUNHAM’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL WITHOUT HOLDING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE CONFLICT OF INTEREST INVALIDATED DUNHAM’S WAIVER OF HIS RIGHTS UNDER FED. R. CRIM. P. 11(F) AND FED. R. EVID. 410.....60

CONCLUSION..... 63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455 (1942).....	31
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986).....	61
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	30
<i>Kinsella v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960).....	30
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	31
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	50
<i>United States v. Brink</i> , 39 F.3d 419 (3d Cir. 1994).....	29, 56
<i>United States v. Barbosa</i> , 271 F.3d 438 (3d Cir. 2001).....	53
<i>United States v. Christie</i> , 624 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2010).....	53
<i>United States v. Dennis</i> , 826 F.3d 683 (3d Cir. 2016).....	53
<i>United States v. Driscoll</i> , 852 F.2d 84 (3d Cir. 1988).....	29, 53

<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 216 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>United States v. Hess</i> , 135 F.3d 905 (3d Cir. 1998).....	50
<i>United States v. Hoffecker</i> , 530 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2008).....	34, 53
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 523 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2008)	62
<i>United States v. Jannotti</i> , 673 F.2d 578 (3d Cir. 1982).....	32
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 225 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2000).....	34
<i>United States v. Kolodesh</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49169 (E.D. Pa. April 5, 2012).....	48
<i>United States v. Kossak</i> , 178 F. App'x 183 (3d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lakhani</i> , 480 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2007).....	32, 53
<i>United States v. Marshank</i> , 777 F. Supp. 1507 (N.D. Cal. 1991).....	36, 49, 52
<i>United States v. Martino</i> , 825 F.2d 754 (3d Cir. 1987).....	53
<i>United States v. Mayfield</i> , 361 F. App'x 425 (3d Cir. 2010).....	48, 61
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995).....	48

<i>United States v. Moscony</i> , 927 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1991).....	46, 50
<i>United States v. Nolan-Cooper</i> , 155 F.3d 221(3d Cir. 1998).....	51, 52, 53
<i>United States v. Pitt</i> , 193 F.3d 751 (3d Cir. 1999).....	53
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 54 F. App'x 739 (3d Cir. 2002).....	53
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 411 U.S. 423 (1973)	30
<i>United States v. Salemo</i> , 61 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 1995).....	62
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 813 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1987).....	52
<i>United States v. Soberon</i> , 929 F.2d 935 (3d Cir. 1991).....	56
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 378 F. App'x 201 (3d Cir. 2010).....	53
<i>United States v. Stimler</i> , 864 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2017).....	53
<i>United States v. Stringer</i> , 535 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>United States v. Talentino</i> , 486 F. App'x 286 (3d Cir. 2012).....	53

<i>United States v. Twigg</i> , 588 F.2d 373 (3d Cir. 1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Velasquez</i> , 885 F.2d 1076 (3d Cir. 1989).....	48
<i>United States v. Voigt</i> , 89 F.3d 1050 (3d Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 793 F.2d 551 (3d Cir. 1986).....	53
<i>United States v. Welty</i> , 674 F.2d 185 (3d Cir.1982).....	62
<i>Virgin Islands v. Zepp</i> , 745 F.2d 125 (3d Cir. 1984).....	50
<i>Von Moltke v. Gillies</i> , 332 U.S. 708 (1948).....	62

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 8105.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	20
18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	20
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	20
18 U.S.C. § 1519.....	21
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	2
26 U.S.C. § 6426.....	10
26 U.S.C. § 7206.....	21

26 U.S.C. § 7212.....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 17001.....	8

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(f).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 410.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

7 C.F.R. § 4288.....	10
7 C.F.R. § 4288.102.....	10
40 C.F.R. § 80.1406.....	8
Pa. R. Prof. Cond. 1.7(a).....	39, 41
Pa. R. Prof. Cond. 1.10.....	39
